

मेल/त्वरित डाक द्वारा



भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL  
CONTROLLER OF MINES

फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287  
दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67  
Email ID: : ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in.

29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब II स्टेज,, तुमकुर रोड,  
गोरगुंटापाल्या येशवंतपुर,  
बेंगलुरु -560022

सं.KNT/BLR/FE/12/Vol- VI

दिनांक :30.07.2019

सेवा में  
Shri. H.G.Rangan Goud ,  
Managing Partner,  
HRG Enclaves,Opp Leelevathi Nilayam ,  
Tilak Nagar, Cantonment,  
Bellary-583104

विषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your of Navalutti Iron ore mine (ML-2483) over an area of 32.34 Ha(As per CEC sketch) located in Navalutti village, Sandur taluka, Bellary district of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned in presence of, Shri. A. Guruswamy – Mining Manager, Shri. Dilip Kumar-.Mining Engineer and Shri. Imran khan - Geologist on 22 .07.2019.

Rule	Nature of violations observed
11(1)	Modified RMP with PMCP was approved vide letter no.279/150/90/BNG dated 23.08.2018 for a period of 2016-17 to 2019-2020. The deviation observed in mining operation vis-a-vis approved document are given below:  i) The bench height in the ore bench was observed to be 7-9 mts, which was more than the proposed height of 6 Mts in the eastern side of the working in between section line CC` & DD` .  ii) The fines segregated after crushing and screening was found to be stored in the mines along the haul roads & on benches which were not proposed for mineral storage.
26 (2)	Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as per the approved Progressive Mine Closure Plan has not been sent till date.

contd.....2

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract

provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violations.

03. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

Sd/-  
(अरुण कुमार)  
उप खान नियंत्रक  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ' /Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanijabhan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001

sd/-  
उप खान नियंत्रक  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो